
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of meeting 
 

Surrey Local Firefighters' Pension 
Board  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 22 April 
2021 at 2.00 pm 

Remote via Teams 
 

Angela Guest 
Woodhatch Place,  
11 Cockshot Hill, 
Reigate, Surrey, 
RH2 8EF 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk 

Joanna Killian 
 

 
 

 
Elected Members 

Nick Harrison (Member Representative (Firefighters' Pension Scheme)) (Chairman) 
 

Independent Representatives: 
Richard Jones (Employee Representative (Firefighter's Pension Scheme)), Glyn Parry-Jones 

(Employee Representative (Firefighters' Pension Scheme)) and Dan Quin (Employer 
Representative (Firefighters' Pension Scheme)) (Vice-Chairman) 

 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 
The role of the Local Firefighters’ PENSION Board as defined in the draft Firefighters’ Pension 
Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2015, is to assist the Fire and Rescue Authority 
Scheme Manager: 
 
a) to secure compliance with: 
 
i) the scheme regulations; 
ii) any other legislations relating to the governance and the administration of the Firefighters’ Pension 
Scheme and any other connected scheme; 
iii) any requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the Firefighters’ Pension 
Scheme 
 

b) to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Firefighters’ Pension 
Scheme 



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 15 JANUARY 2021 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.  
 
Notes:  

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, o
[...]
Part 2 of the agenda 
should be made available to the Press and public. 
 

 

11  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will be held on 8 August 2021. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday, 14 April 2021 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION 
BOARD held at 10.00 am on 15 January 2021 Remote via Teams. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 22 April 2021. 
 
(* present) 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Nick Harrison (Chairman) 

* Richard Jones 
* Glyn Parry-Jones 
* Dan Quin (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

21/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
There were none. 
 

22/21 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 18 NOVEMBER 2020  [Item 2] 
 

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

23/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 

There were none. 
 

24/21 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 

There were none. 
 

25/21 ACTION TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 

Witnesses: 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
The following changes were requested be made to the action tracker: 
 

 A11/20 – remove Vice Chairman from owner column 

 A14/20 & A15/20 – Scheme Manager and Workforce Information 

Officer to co-ordinate training 

 A16/20 & A19/20 – Change owner to Scheme Manager 

 A20/20 – remove Vice Chairman from owner column 

 A26/20 – text in brackets to be transferred to update column 

 A26/20, A27/20 & A28/20 – to be rated yellow as not complete 

 

Page 5

Item 2



Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
The Scheme Manager and Workforce Information Officer to co-ordinate 
training for the Board in relation to A14/20 & A15/20. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the action tracker. 
 

26/21 ADMINISTRATION UPDATE:  [Item 6] 
 

Witnesses: 
Tom Lewis, Pensions Support & Development Manager 
Clare Chambers, Pensions Service Delivery Manager 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. The Scheme Manager introduced an administration update.  This 

report set out two months of KPI figures, as opposed to the usual 
three months, due to how the dates of meetings had fallen.  She 
highlighted the following from the report and its annexes 

 2.17 to 2.19 of the KPI annex referring to backlog in transfers 
which were slowly being dealt with. 

 Paragraphs 9 and 10 of the main report regarding opt-outs  

 Paragraph 19 of the main report concerning the High Court ruling 
on GMP equalisation and stated that there may be a need to 
look at historic transfers out of the scheme. 

 She also highlighted paragraphs 24 and 25 and referred to the 
improving scores regarding common and specific data scores  

 Paragraphs 26 and 27 of the main report referring to the work 
being undertaken with the helpdesk and stated that five new 
agents had been appointed to work through the 500 to 600 
emails.  She also explained that remote working was making 
learning difficult for the new appointees. 

2. The Pensions Support & Development Manager explained that the 
possibility of using East Sussex for support going forward was not 
an option due to the dissolution of the Orbis arrangement. She 
highlighted that the risk log for Covid-19 had been reopened. 

3. A Member asked for the helpdesk contact telephone details to be 
made more accessible, especially for those that may not have 
access to the Council’s S-net. 

4. The Scheme Manager explained that the new supplier, XPS, would 
soon be setting an implementation work programme and that they 
had experience of working with the fire service so understood the 
scheme complexities. 

 

Page 6



Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
1. The Scheme Manager is requested to: 

 send a note to all firefighters with helpdesk telephone numbers 

 to provide briefing to members on resourcing. 
2. That the Board receive details of the transition plan when it is 

completed and before the next Board meeting in April. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

27/21 TPR SURVEY RESULTS  [Item 7] 
 

Witnesses: 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. The Chairman stated that he had received notification that the 2020 

survey was due to start soon.  He requested that the Scheme 
Manager provide comparison data for SFRS the next time this report 
was presented to the Board. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
1. That the Scheme Manager provide comparison data with future TPR 

(The Pensions Regulator) survey results. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

28/21 SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 8] 
 

Witnesses: 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. Richard Jones had provided a written note of concerns regarding 

pensionable allowances which are attached as an annex to these 
minutes. In response to this the Scheme Manager explained that it 
was not right to share legal advice received but that the advice was 
being responded to and the Board would be kept updated.  Richard 
Jones was not happy that employers were unwilling to share the 
legal advice. 

2. The Scheme Manager also explained that further resources were 
being sought due to the Project Manager being currently 
unavailable. 

Page 7



3. Richard Jones raised a discrepancy of who had been contacted in 
relation to pension contributions as he had received notice from 
some that had not been contacted.  He was asked to provide 
specific details to the Scheme Manager. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
1. Richard Jones to provide details of members that had not received 

communication to the Scheme Manager to look into. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

29/21 RISK REGISTER  [Item 9] 
 

Witnesses: 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. The Scheme Manager updated the Board on changes made to the 

register and agreed that risk F8 needed to be expanded to 
incorporate the shortage of trained resources and not just the issue 
of training and knowledge. 

2. The Chairman requested that risks be reviewed and updated due for 
the transfer to a new supplier, and the loss of East Sussex as 
backup. 

3. Risk F16 was discussed in respect of its scoring and mitigations.  
The Scheme Manager reported that the risk had been reviewed and 
that engagement was in place for workforce related changes 
through internal governance and outcomes were a service-related 
matter rather than a pension related matter. 

4. Richard Jones requested that a new risk be added in relation to 
decisions taken by service management that could lead to legal 
challenge.  The Scheme Manager requested further information so 
she could look into this.  Richard Jones stated that he was not 
happy with the response and that he did not agree that the risks 
were scored adequately.  The Chairman pointed out that F16 was 
not marked green so was still marked as an ongoing risk. 

5. There was discussion around the risk F24 and whether it explained 
the problem correctly and whether the mitigations listed would 
actually mitigate.  The Scheme Manager was happy to review the 
risk and add further explanation and would discuss with Richard 
Jones.  The Chairman requested that the score also be reviewed 
due to possible financial and reputational risk. 

6. The Board requested a new risk be added to the register to identify 
cyber risks. 

 

Page 8



Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
That the Scheme Manager review: 

 Risk F8 

 Risks F16 and F24 be reviewed after discussion with Richard 
Jones 

 Risk F24 scoring be reviewed 

 Addition of new risks concerning the transfer to a new 
administrator, the loss of East Sussex as a back-up, and around 
cyber security. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

30/21 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 10] 
 

Resolved: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

31/21 TPR CORRESPONDENCE  [Item 10a] 
 

Witnesses: 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. The Board discussed Part 2 correspondence with The Pensions 

Regulator. 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
1. That the Board be briefing on outsourcing and other programmes as 

required between Board meetings. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Board noted the TPR correspondence. 
 

32/21 PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 11] 
 

Resolved: 
That the Part 2 correspondence not be made public. 
 

33/21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 

The Board noted that the next meeting would be held on 22 April 2021. 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.22 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 10



      
 

 

SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION BOARD 
ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

 
The actions and recommendations tracker allows Board Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or 
requests for further actions. The tracker is updated following each Board. Once an action has been completed, it will be shaded out to indicate that it 
will be removed from the tracker at the next meeting. The next progress check will highlight to members where actions have not been dealt with. 

 

KEY 
   

No Progress Reported Action In Progress Action Completed 

  
 

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress  

14 October 
2019 
 
A16/19 

Risk Register The Pensions Accountant Advisor is 
to add a risk relating to data 
improvement. 

Project 
Manager 

The data has been se
[...]
is included as F24 on the Risk Register 
and the O’Brien case is included as F25 on the Risk 
Register, and resources should be added as a new risk 
in the Risk Register as they are to be addressed as part 
of the new outsourcing arrangements) 

complete 

P
age 16



 

  

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress  

18 
November 
2020 
A27/20 
 

Risk Register Regarding risk F16, the risk and 
control measures should be 
reviewed. 

Scheme 
Manager 

 complete 

18 
November 
2020 
A28/20 
 

Pensionable Pay 
Update 

That the Scheme Manager update 
the Board outside the Board meeting 
as well as to the next Board meeting. 
 
 

Scheme 
Manager 

 complete 

15 January 
2021 
A1/21 
 

Administration 
Update 

1. The Scheme Manager is 
requested to: 

 send a note to all firefighters 
with helpdesk telephone 
numbers 

 to provide briefing to 
members on resourcing. 

2. That the Board receive details of 
the transition plan when it is 
completed and before the next 
Board meeting in April. 

 

Scheme 
Manager 

April 2021: 1) communication went out to firefighters via 
sharepoint. 
2) Awaiting signing of contract before transition plan is 
available 

Complete 
 
delayed 

15 January 
2021 
A2/21 

Scheme 
Management 
Update Report 

Richard Jones to provide details of 
members that had not received 
communication in relation to pension 
contributions to the Scheme 
Manager to look into. 
 

Scheme 
Manager 

April 2021: No information received from Richard 
Jones. 

 

P
age 17



 

  

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress  

15 January 
2021 
A3/21 

Risk Register That the Scheme Manager review: 

 Risk F8 

 Risks F16 and F24 be 
reviewed after discussion 
with Richard Jones 

 Risk F24 scoring be reviewed 

 Addition of new risks 
concerning the transfer to a 
new administrator, the loss of 
East Sussex as a back-up, 
and around cyber security. 

 

Scheme 
[...]
 member or other pension 

administrator within the realms of the administration resource available.    

 

7. There are currently 77 cases still open and waiting to be processed, this is a 

reduction from 97 at the end of the last period. The priority is to clear as many open 

cases as possible prior to the transfer to XPS.  A list of cases to work on are sent to 

the administration resource each week to focus effort to complete the open cases as 

well as completing new priority cases that are received.  The head of pension 

administration is regularly monitoring the workflow of cases.  

 

Pension Scheme Opt-Outs 

 

8. It was agreed in October 2018 that Officers would provide members’ reasons for 

opting out of the pension scheme. 

 

9. In the period 1 December 2020 to 28 February 2021 there was 4 opt outs. 

 

Fire Bulletins 

 

The Pensions Board has adopted a procedure to ensure that any FPS Bulletins released by 

LGA are reviewed and any necessary actions are noted and tracked through to completion. 

10. Bulletins 41 , 42 and 43 (Annex 2) have been published since the last Board 

meeting. 

 

11. Bulletin 41 contained an action for Scheme Managers and Local Pension Boards to 

consider the six key processes within the tPR factsheet and assess which ones they 

have in place and take action to address any gaps. 

 

12. Bulletin 41 also contained further points for FRA’s to assist when making 

determinations under the Firefighters’ Compensation Scheme. 

 

13. Within Bulletin 41 is a statement drafted on behalf of SAB confirming that IQMPs may 

assess the same member against the criteria of multiple schemes for recognised 

purposes including injury awards under the compensation schemes, transitional 

deferred benefits, and age discrimination remedy/immediate detriment. 

 

14. Confirmation of the Public Service Pension Indexation and Revaluation 2021 was 

included in Bulletin 41. Public service pensions will be increased by 0.5% from 12
[...]
 update 8 

The Pensions Ombudsman (TPO) stakeholder newsletter 9 

Pensions Dashboards Programme – welcome to 2021 9 

Automatic enrolment (AE) earnings trigger annual review 9 

FCA publishes DB transfer advice tool 9 

Government updates Brexit pension guidance 9 

Events 10 

FPS coffee mornings 10 

Useful links 10 

Contact details 10 

Copyright 11 

Disclaimer 11 

 

  

Page 28



 
 
 

3 

Click here to return to Contents 
 

Calendar of events 

Please see below a calendar of upcoming events relevant to the Firefighters’ 
Pension Schemes.  Only those events which are hyperlinked are currently available 
to book. If you have any events you would like to be included in a future bulletin, 
please email claire.hey@local.gov.uk 

Table 1: Calendar of events 

Event  Date 

FPS coffee and catch up  Every second Tuesday from 9 February 
2021 

Midlands regional group 9 February 2021 
 

North East regional group 
 

17 February 2021 

Eastern regional group 18 February 2021 
 

SAB 
 

11 March 2021 

SAB 
 

24 June 2021 

SAB 
 

9 September 2021 

SAB 
 

9 December 2021 

Actions arising 

Readers are asked to note the following actions arising from the bulletin: 

TPR six key processes: scheme managers and LPBs to consider the six key 
processes factsheet, assess which they have in place and take action to address 
any gaps. 

FPS 

Age discrimination remedy consultation update 
We expect that HM Treasury (HMT) will publish their response to the consultation on 
changes to the transitional arrangements to the 2015 public service pension 
schemes in early February.  

In preparation, we have created a new section on the FPS regulations and guidance 
website for age discrimination remedy, which splits out the existing content from the 
earlier page under Legal Landscape. We will update the new section as more 
information becomes available.  

Page 29

mailto:claire.hey@local.gov.uk
mailto:bluelight.pensions@local.gov.uk?subject=Please%20add%20me%20to%20the
[...]
on, they are satisfied that the regulation wording should not 
prevent IQMPs from giving an opinion on both schemes, citing the example that this 
is currently the position for injury and ill-health retirements or deferred pension ill-
health retirements, where the IQMP assesses the member under both the 
compensation scheme and pension scheme, or from both pension schemes for a 
deferred members retirement.  

In consideration of the question on the ability of the IQMP to make an assessment 
under both the legacy and reformed schemes, the Board confirm that IQMPs may 
assess the same member against the criteria of multiple schemes for recognised 
purposes including injury awards under the compensation schemes, transitional 
deferred benefits, and age discrimination remedy.” 

Page 32

https://www.fpsregs.org/images/admin/Technical-query-log-29-January-2021.pdf
https://www.fpsboard.org/images/PDF/Meetings/10122020/Paper-5-Ill-health-update.pdf


 
 
 

7 

Click here to return to Contents 
 

TPR six key processes factsheet 2021 
We advised readers in FPS Bulletin 39 – November 2020 that the results of the 2019 
Governance and Administration survey had been published by the Pensions 
Regulator (TPR). 

As part of the annual survey, TPR measures six processes as key indicators of 
public service pension scheme performance.  

The six processes are: 

1. Documented policy to manage board members conflicts of interest  

2. Access to knowledge, understanding and skills needed to properly run the 

scheme  

3. Documented procedures for assessing and managing risks 

4. Process to monitor records for accuracy / completeness  

5.  Process for resolving contribution payment issues  

6. Procedures to identify, assess and report breaches of the law 

In 2019, 55 per cent of Firefighters’ schemes across the UK reported having all six 
processes in place. This had reduced from 63 per cent in 2018.  

Figure 1: Spider graph showing schemes' performance against the six key in
[...]
n 31 March and the Scheme Manager will continue to update the LFPB. 

Page 67

Item 7



 

2.3 Training 

2.4 Local Firefighters’ Pension Board (LFPB) members and delegates took part in a 

training session provided by the LGA Senior Pension Advisor and the Firefighters’ 

Pension Advisor on 17 March 2021. The training focused on immediate detriment 

following the judgement on 12 February 2021, regarding transitional protections 

pensions claims: Schedule 22 appeal. This appeal was based on the argument that 

the FRAs did not make the legislation which was found by the Court of Appeal to be 

discriminatory on grounds of age but were bound to follow it because it was the law. 

The Employment Appeal Tribunal (EAT) held that the FRAs cannot rely on Schedule 

22 defence. FRAs now need to determine whether they have necessary information 

available to them to make decisions and undertake a risk assessment. The training 

focused on the role of the LFPB to support the Scheme Manager and undertake the 

relevant level of scrutiny. The Scheme Manager and the Pensions Project Manager 

joined the training session as well. 

2.5 The Scheme Manager has attended a NFCC/LGA Co-hosted seminar on 

immediate detriment. A second seminar co-hosted by NFCC/LGA took place on 8 

April 2021, this included an update on Age Discrimination, the latest legal position 

and the complexities the Sector are facing. Alongside the guidance and information 

sharing opportunities the Scheme Manager has met with the current Pensions 

Administration Team to discuss next steps, the recently published PID will inform the 

conversations moving forward and the risk assessment will be shared with the LFPB. 

2.6 Pension Regulator Six Processes Factsheet 

2.5 The first FPS bulletin of 2021 included the release of the latest version of the 

Pension Regulator six processes factsheet, updated to reflect the results from the 

Pensions Regulator’s most recent Governance and Administration survey. Scheme 

Managers and LFPB were asked to consider the six key processes factsheet, assess 

which they have in place and take action to address any gaps. The six processes 

are: 

 Documented policy to manage board members conflicts of interest 

 Access to knowledge, understanding and skills needed to properly run the 

scheme 

 Documented procedures for assessing and managing risks 

 Process to monitor records for accuracy and completeness 

 Process for resolving contribution payment issues 

 Procedure to identify, assess and report breaches of the law 

2.6 The six key processes are in place in Surrey; however the Scheme Manager 

would like to request the support of the LFPB to review these processes to ensure 

Page 68



they remain current. It is recommended that the review is undertaken by the LFPB 

Chair and the Scheme Manager. 

3.0 Project Update 

3.1 A new Project Manager was appointed at the beginning of March, following a gap 

in resources from Autumn 2020. The Project Manager is reviewing the activity under 

the workstreams highlighted in the January 2021 Scheme Managers report: 

 Governance and Scrutiny Review 

 Compliance with Fire Pension Scheme regulations and The Pension 

Regulators requirements 

 System Integration 

 Pension Administration  

 Risk Management  

 Pensionable allowances 

 Retained firefighters access to the Modified Pension Scheme 

3.2 The workstreams will be expanded to include the age discrimination remedy and 

a Pension Project Board meeting is being planned for April 2021.  

3.3 The Pension Administration Project is underway following the review of 

administration arrangements at the end of last year. Meetings have taken place with 

the third party provider and contractual negotiations have reached a conclusion and 

the final contract has been shared for approval. 

3.4 Risk Management 

3.5 The Local Firefighters Pension Scheme (LFPS) Risk Register has been reviewed 

and is a standing agenda item on the LFPB (Item 8). 

4.0 Summary 
 
4.1 The Board is asked to note the update provided and to advise if they support the 
review of the six key processes following the publication of the most recent TPR 
Governance and Administration Survey results. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Report contact: Sally Wilson 
Contact details: sally.wilson@surreycc.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



F
in

S
e
rv

ic
e

R
e
p

'n

T
o

ta
l

L
ik

e
ly

F
in

S
e
rv

ic
e

R
e
p

'n

T
o

ta
l

L
ik

e
ly

F1 Incorrect data due to employer error, user error or historic error leads to service disruption e.g. 

incorrect annual benefits statements being processes.  Data not secure or appropriately 

maintained.

SW

2 4 5 11 2 22

TREAT                                                                                                                                                                                                           

1) Implementation and monitoring of a Data Improvement Plan by 

the pension administration team.

2) The Board will be made aware of the 2020 data scores. The 

service will work with Pensions Admin on improving the data in the 

system and make recommendations.

                                                                                                     .

TL/CC

2 3 3 8 2 16

Mar-21

F2 Risk of manual intervention in administration reporting. No manual intervention day to day 

outside of the project e.g. Miskey errors.

SW

2 4 2 8 3 24

TREAT                                                                                                                                                                                        

1) Automated extraction of data where viable and agreed process for 

audit assurance.

 

                                                                                                     .

TL/CC

2 3 2 7 3 21


[...]


Total 

risk 

score

Impact

Total 

risk 

score

Action by 

whom

Page 71

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 15 JANUARY 2021
	5 ACTION TRACKER
	6 ADMINISTRATION UPDATE: 1 DECEMBER 2020 - 28 FEBRUARY 2021
	06 - Admin annex 1 - KPI Report FINAL - Annex 1
	06 - admin annex 2a - Bulletin-41
	FPS Bulletin 41 – January 2021
	Contents
	Calendar of events
	Actions arising
	FPS
	Age discrimination remedy consultation update
	Factors extended for FPS 2006 special member transfer service credits
	Firefighters’ Compensation Scheme
	January query log

	FPS England SAB updates
	IQMP assessments
	TPR six key processes factsheet 2021
	SAB LPB effectiveness committee vacancy

	Other News and Updates
	Public Service Pension Indexation and Revaluation 2021
	Restriction of exit payments update
	The Pensions Ombudsman (TPO) stakeholder newsletter
	Pensions Dashboards Programme – welcome to 2021
	Automatic enrolment (AE) earnings trigger annual review
	FCA publishes DB transfer advice tool
	Government updates Brexit pension guidance

	Events
	FPS coffee mornings

	Useful links
	Contact details
	Copyright
	Disclaimer


	06 - admin annex 2b - Bulletin-42
	06 - admin annex 2c - Bulletin-43
	06 - admin annex 3 - Surrey Fire Trace Batch Results 01-21
	06 - admin annex 4 - High Level Project Plan 20.21 Annual Benefit Statements

	7 SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	8 RISK REGISTER



Minutes of the meeting


Page 9  

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION 
BOARD held at 2.00 pm on 22 April 2021 at Remote via Teams. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 5 August 2021. 
 
(* present) 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Nick Harrison (Chairman) 

* Richard Jones 
* Glyn Parry-Jones 
* Dan Quin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  
34/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

35/21 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 15 JANUARY 2021  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

36/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

37/21 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

38/21 ACTION TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 
Witnesses: 

Clare Chambers, Pensions Service Delivery Manager 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. A7/20 – It was reported that the administration team had reduced the 
number of open cases in the last quarter. It was important to reduce 
the backlog as far as possible before the transfer to XPS. The 
Pensions Service Delivery Manager would ensure that focus was given 
to priority tasks and then identify other batches of transactions – 
primarily transfers in and out - for attention. There would be a negative 
impact on performance statistics due to catching up on the backlog. 

2. A14 & A15 – The Board noted the update and would consider future 
training needs.  There was a discussion around various external 
meetings that happened and attended by officers.  There Chairman 
stated that he would log into the Scheme Advisory Board quarterly 
meetings.  These two tracker items to be replaced by a new item on 
training. 

3. A16/20 – The Scheme Manager updated on Pensionable Pay and 
reported that a new project manager was now in place so this and 
other projects could be taken forward through a Fire Pensions 
Programme Steering Group. A timeline for the Pensionable Pay project 



Page 10  

would be established. She explained that the Steering Group would 
meet monthly and this Local Firefighters’ Pensions Board would 
receive an update following each meeting. (This was discussed under 
the item of Scheme Manager Update but minuted here for ease of 
reference). 

4. A1/21 – The Scheme Manager reported that the administration 
contract with XPS had been signed the day before and the team could 
now get on with detailing the transition plan.  The Chairman welcomed 
this important step and requested that the transition plan be shared 
with the Board prior to the next meeting. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

1. A14 & A15 to be replaced by a new item on training needs. 
2. The Scheme Manager to share the XPS transition plan prior to the next 

meeting. 
3. That the Scheme Manager update the Local Firefighters’ Pension 

Board following each Programme Steering Group meeting, and a 
timeline for Pensionable Pay be established. 

 
Resolved: 
 

The Board noted the action tracker. 
 

39/21 ADMINISTRATION UPDATE: 1 DECEMBER 2020 - 28 FEBRUARY 2021  
[Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 

Clare Chambers, Pensions Service Delivery Manager 
Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Pensions Service Delivery Manager introduced the 
administration report and highlighted sections that related to 
information contained within the fire bulletins, the pensions 
helpdesk, processing of pension increases and horizon planning. 

2. The Scheme Manager was asked if she was concerned about 
the Immediate Detriment referenced in bulletin 42.  She 
responded that the age discrimination approach could be agreed 
across the sector and that she was included in all the 
discussions around this. In terms of data there was no template 
for collecting data and there was guidance on data provision by 
electronic means in bulletin 43.  In response to a Member 
question the Scheme Manager confirmed that payment could not 
be paid until an assessment had been completed and that she 
was unable to commit to timelines at the moment. 

3. The Chairman set the priorities as end of year processes/ ABS, 
reducing backlogs prior to the transfer to XPS, the XPS transfer 
itself, and other projects after that.  This was confirmed by the 
Scheme Manager.  She restated the complexity of the work but 
that it was being worked on. 

 
 



Page 11  

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board is noted the content of the report. 
 

40/21 SCHEME MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 

Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
Clare Chambers, Pensions Service Delivery Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Scheme Manager introduced her report and explained that there 
were several complex issues being dealt with by the service at present.  
She had also attended a seminar on Immediate Detriment. 

2. The Scheme Manager reported that The Pension Regulator had 
released the six processes factsheet, updated to reflect the results 
from the Pensions Regulator’s most recent Governance and 
Administration survey. Scheme Managers and the Local Firefighters’  
Pension Board were asked to consider the six key processes 
factsheet, assess which they had in place and take action to address 
any gaps. The six processes were: 

 Documented policy to manage board members conflicts of 
interest 

 Access to knowledge, understanding and skills needed to 
properly run the scheme 

 Documented procedures for assessing and managing risks 

 Process to monitor records for accuracy and completeness 

 Process for resolving contribution payment issues 

 Procedure to identify, assess and report breaches of the law 
3. The six key processes were in place in Surrey; however the Scheme 

Manager requested the support of the Board to review these processes 
to ensure they remained current. It was recommended that the review 
be undertaken by the Board Chairman and the Scheme Manager. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the update provided and supported the review of the six key 
processes following the publication of the most recent TPR Governance and 
Administration Survey results. 
 

41/21 RISK REGISTER  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 

Sally Wilson, Scheme Manager 
Clare Chambers, Pensions Service Delivery Manager 
 
 
 



Page 12  

Key points raised during the discussion: 
1. Risks F9i/F24 – contained a typo where employees should read 

employers. 
2. Risks F8/F9i – The Chairman will discuss some of the scorings with the 

Scheme Manager outside of the meeting as he thought some of the 
scorings were too low. 

3. Risk F16 – A Member had asked for this risk to be reviewed as there 
had been further incidences which showed that the actions were not 
working.  The Scheme Manager reported that she had taken the issue 
to the Working Group and to JCCN but nothing was raised.  The 
Scheme Manager to speak with Richard Jones outside of the meeting. 

4. Risk F24 -  The Board requested some re-wording of this risk as it was 
considered to be a financial risk which was not reflected in wording. 

5. Risk F22 – to be closed. 
6. Risk F29 – rating to be reconsidered at the next meeting. 
7. Risk F30 – the Pensions Service Delivery Manager explained that 

there is a SAP freeze in place to support the move to the Surrey-wide 
DB&I project, so a monthly i-Connect link for Fire was not possible in 
the initial XPS transfer. XPS were content to accept an end of year file. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
Risks F9i/F24 – amend typos 
Risks F8/F9i – to be reviewed 
Risk F16 – to be reviewed 
Risk F24 – to be re-worded 
Risk F22 – to be closed 
 
Resolved: 
 

The Board noted the report. 
 

42/21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 

The Board noted that the next meeting would be held on 5 August 
2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 2.55 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


